
[bookmark: _GoBack]COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION


DATE:		June 16, 2016

TO:		Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Chair, County Board of Supervisors
	   Peggy A. West, Chair, Finance and Audit Committee
	   Michael Mayo, Sr., Chair, Transportation, Public Works and Transit Committee 

FROM:		Brian Dranzik, Director, Department of Transportation

SUBJECT:		AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN MILWAUKEE COUNTY AND CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY 

		
POLICY

A contract amendment, which renders the total contract value greater than $300,000, requires full County Board approval.

BACKGROUND							

The Director of Transportation has requested a 2016 appropriation transfer to increase the expenditure authority and revenue availability for project WA176 – GMIA Airport Master Plan – AGIS/eALP by $75,000.  Total cost for the project is estimated at $575,000 funded by 75 percent from the Federal Airport Improvement Program, 12.5 percent from the State of Wisconsin, and 12.5 percent from Passenger Facility Charge funds. 

Aviation planning and design consultant, Crawford, Murphy & Tilly was retained by airport engineering to assist with completing the scope of the project.  The project consists of the study and development of an updated Airport Layout Plan (ALP) for General Mitchell International Airport. The update to the ALP is necessitated by the 2012 re-write of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Advisory Circular 150/5300-13A, Airport Design. Airports receiving federal funding are required to design and construct airfield facilities in accordance with all FAA Advisory Circulars. The revised Airport Design Advisory Circular made substantial changes to the requirements and allowable configurations of airport pavement geometry. The current ALP for GMIA was produced, submitted and approved under the old design criteria. As such, many existing and future pavement configurations no longer meet the FAA design criteria contained in the revised Advisory Circular. This capital project identifies and recommends changes to all non-compliant pavement geometry, and includes the drafting and submittal of a revised ALP. 

The professional service contract increase is needed because the work expended by the consultant was more than was originally anticipated to complete the scope. The additional work was necessary for multiple meetings and presentations to the FAA Airports District Office (ADO) due to the complexity of future runway and taxiway configuration at GMIA. An ALP that reflects compliant pavement geometry requires substantial change to the current runway layout. In order for GMIA to maintain current operational flexibility, commitment on the part of the FAA was sought through multiple meetings and correspondences that require changes and modifications as a result of discussions with the FAA. The increase in project cost will enable the original scope and intent of the project to be completed, as well as assist with the production of the FAA-requested justification for the future funding for the implementation of the revised airfield geometry. 

RECOMMENDATION

The airport requires continued professional services from Crawford, Murphy & Tilly to complete the scope of WA176—GMIA Airport Master Plan – AGIS/eALP.

It is requested that the County Board authorize the Director of Transportation and the Airport Director to amend the October 16, 2013 contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, adding $75,000 for a term ending June 30, 2017.  Approval of this professional services contract amendment is contingent upon approval of a separately submitted appropriation transfer request which has a $0 tax levy impact.


Prepared by:  	Karen Freiberg, Deputy Airport Director-Finance & Administration
		 

Approved by:



_______________________________________	
Brian Dranzik, Director,				
Department of Transportation			



Cc:	James Martin, Director of Administration, Department of Transportation
	Teig Whaley-Smith, Director, Department of Administrative Services
	Ismael Bonilla, Director, General Mitchell International Airport
	Charles Baker, Airport Accounting Manager
	Pamela Bryant, Capital Finance Manager
	Justin Rodriguez, Capital Finance Management Analyst
Janelle Jensen, Sr. Committee Coordinator, Finance and Audit Committee
Shanin Brown, Committee Coordinator, Transportation, Public Works & Transit Committee 	
